Public Document Pack

v MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
Panel

Date: Friday, 7 August 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Virtual meeting - telephone access - Dial: 033 3113
3058 - Room number: 29056023 # - PIN: 7820 #

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020

Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held
can include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or
virtual locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call
telephone numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You
can listen to the call as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to
the live call is limited to 90.

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee
Hearing Panel

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Andrews and Jeavons



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Summary Review of Premises - Mahiki, 1 Central Street,
Manchester, M2 5WR

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

Andrew Woods

Tel: 0161 234 3043

Email: Andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 6 August 2020 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 7 August 2020

Subject: Mabhiki, 1 Central Street, Manchester, M2 5WR - (App ref: LPU248578)
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of th
[...]
esentations in relation to licensing applications.
Representations have to be directly related to the
licensing objectives.

A liveable and low carbon city: a
destination of choice to live, visit
and work.

An effective licensing system supports and enables
growth and employment in our City with
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to
the surrounding communities.

A connected city: world class
infrastructure and connectivity to
drive growth

Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for:

Equal Opportunities Policy
Risk Management
Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences — Revenue - None

Financial Consequences — Capital - None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift

Position: Principal Licensing Officer
Telephone: 0161 234 1176

E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
Name: Dave Skelly

Position: Technical Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 4915

E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6


mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

231

2.3.2

2.3.3

Item 4

Introduction

On 5 August 2020, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police
under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises
Licence for Mahiki, 1 Central Street, Manchester, M2 5WR in the Deansgate
ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the premises is
attached at Appendix 1.

Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly
attached to a licence and for the review of the licence to be fast tracked.

A 10 working-day public consultation exercise is undertaken in accordance
with Licensing Act 2003 regulations, requiring the application to be advertised
by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and details of the
application to be published on the Council’s website.

Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days
after the day of receipt of the application.

Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
they should be modified or withdrawn.

The Application

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2.

An application for the summary review of premises licence number 49180
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted by Greater
Manchester Police on 5 August 2020. The grounds of the application for
review are that in the opinion of a senior police officer the premises are
associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both.

Interim Steps pending the review

Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim
steps taken by the licensing authority. Also under s53B, the licensing authority
must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the representations, hold a
hearing to consider those representations.

On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for

Page 7



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

41.1

4.2

42.1

4.3

431

4.4

44.1

Item 4

the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
they should be modified or withdrawn.

Current Premises Licence

A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3.

The premises licence holder is Central Street Leisure (Manchester) Ltd and
has held the licence since 18/04/20109.

The designated premises supervisor is Mr Adam Karim who has held this
position since 04/08/2020.

The licensable activities permitted by the licence are:

The sale by retail of alcohol — Mon to Sun 1100 to 0500

Live music; Recorded music; Performances of dance;

Anything similar to live music, recorded music or the performance of dance
— Mon to Sun 1100 to 0500

Late night refreshment - 2300 to 0500

Opening Hours — Mon to Sun 1100 to 0530

Key Policies and Considerations

Legal Considerations

Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

New Information

In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the
hearing.

Hearsay Evidence

The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is
evidence of something that a withess neither saw nor heard, but has heard or
read about.

The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003

The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general

Page 8



4.4.2

4.4.3

4.5

45.1

4.5.2

45.3

454

Item 4

public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.

Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.

Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review,
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken.

Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy

Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy.

The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy.

There are a number of references in the Policy to the licensing authority’s
expectations of applicants. The licensing authority will not apply the Policy
rigidly, but will always have regard to the merits of the case with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives.

Relevant to this application, the Panel are recommended to have regard to the
following sections of the Policy:


[...]
o
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the
balance of probability.

It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.

The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 5.4 above, are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4

Appendix 1,

Library Walk

“ent d Public Library

. I Q s

7
( _
.
wif 1

Mabhiki

PREMISE NAME:

PREMISE ADDRESS:

1 Central Street, Manchester, M2 5WR

Deansgate

WARD:

07/08/2020

HEARING DATE:

Page 13


maqsooda
Arrow


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2, Item 4

ANNEX B

Greater Manchester Police
Central Park

Northampton Road
Manchester RECEIVED

=2 AUG 2020

PREMISES TEAM

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 53A(1)(b) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

| hereby certify that in my opinion the premises described below are associated with

serious crime / serious disorder / both serious crime and serious disorder".

Premises®:
Mahiki
Central Street
Manchester
M2 SWR

Premises licence number (if known): 49180

Name of premises supervisor (if known): Central Street Leisure (Manchester ) Ltd

lama Superintendent * inthe Greater Manchester
police force.

| am giving this certificate because | am of the opinion that other procedures under
the Licensing Act are inappropriate in this case, because®;

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
20083 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take, there
are serious concerns as to the actions of the operation of the premises which

require immediate resolution. Greater Manchester Police believe that serious
crime has occurred at the premises.

Greater Manchester Police (GMP) will say that the premises are associated with

! Delete as applicable.

2 Include business name and address and any other relevant identifying details.
3 Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above.
4 Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review pracess are

thought to be inappropriate, e.g. the degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the
past history of compliance in relation to the premises concerned.

Page 15



Appendix 2, Item 4

serious crime. Serious crime is defined within the statutory guidance as per
section 81(3)(a) and (b) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000,
which states that the conduct constitutes an offence for which a person 21 years
of age or over with no previous convictions could reasonably be expected to be
sentenced to imprisonment for 3 years or more. Therefore due to the serious
crime which has taken place at the premises GMP feel that it is necessary for
an expedited review to take place.

Public Nuisance includes, historically, the risk of infections spreading as a resuit
of activities carried out on land. Causing Public Nuisance is a serious criminal
offence under Common Law and is punishable with a maximum Life

+ Imprisonment.

The premises are situated on Central Street in the City centre of Manchester
and the premises licence was issued on 03/08/2005. The Premises Licence
Holder (PLH) is Central Street Leisure (Manchester ) Ltd and the Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS) is who has held this positions since July 2020.

Mahiki as with all licensed premises in the UK was subject to closure under the
Coronavirus legislation in March 2020.

In the interim period, amongst other easing of restrictions some licensed
premises were permitted to reopen in accordance with the updated government
regulations and guidelines but nightclubs were not permitted to reopoen and at
the time of submitting this Summary Review application this remains the
position.

The premises remained closed until July 2020 and on 6™ July and 11" July
2020 the premises were visited by Manchester City Council Licensing and Out
of Hours (MCC LOOH ) officers to give them up to date advice prlor to them
reopening on the night of 11" July 2020.

On the night of 11" July 2020 the premise were visited again by MCC LOOH
officers and a GMP Licensing officer and at during this visit the premises were
found to be operating in the style of a bar, with low level music, patrons all
seated and social distancing being observed. The premises were not
particularly busy and the LOOH officer inspected their risk assessment.

!

At 0230 hours on the morning of 12" July 2020 LOOH and GMP again visited
the premises and found that it was now operating in the style of what would be
viewed as a nightclub, with patrons dancing, high volume music from the DJ,
vertical drinking and customers ordering drinks at the bar. The offiecrs also
noted that there was an issue with the conduct of the DPS when he was spoken
to regarding these issues. CCTV from the premises was requested during this
visit by LOOH.

At 1800hrs on 18"™ July 2020 MCC LOOH served a Prohibition Notice under the
Coronavirus legislation which prohibited the premises from operating in the style
of a nightclub. The operators stated that it was their intention to open that night
and operate in the style of a bar.

At 2140hrs on 18" July 2020 LOOH and GMP visited the premises again to
obtain the CCTV footage that was requested on 12" July but staff were unable
to download the footage so because of this breach of their licence and other
issues identified a Section 19 Closure Notice was issued by PC Mcintosh and

Page 16



Appendix 2,

the premises took the decision to close.

At 2300hrs on 25" July 2020 the premises were visited by LOOH and GMP and
the premises were found to be quiet with few customers and no issues were
identified at this time.

At 0145hrs on 2™ August 2020 the premises were visited by LOOH and GMP
and there were approximately 80 customers inside. Music could be heard from
outside the premises and indside the premises there was vertical drinking taking
place, music from the DJ was being played at a very loud level, customers were
moving between tables and not social distancing, customers were shouting to
converse with one another and it was found that a fire escape exit was locked.
The premises was operating very much in the style of a nightclub and was in
breach of the Prohibition notice served on the 18™ July 2020.

It is clear that despite the risk to customers and staff from the spread of Covid
19 and the regulations issued by the government which prohibit nightclubs
operating and the issuing of a Prohibition Notice by MCC the premises are
either unwilling of unable to restrict their style of operation to that of a bar.

The threat of the spread of Covid 19 is still very much at concerning levels and
this has been shown by the restrictions imposed on North West regions
including Greater Manchester by the governemnt last week.

The premises have clearly been operating is a manner which increases the
threat of the spread of this deadly virus and they have had ample opprtunity and
warnings to operate in a safe, Covid secure manner. They have failed to do this
and as such we see no solution, which can guarantee that they don't continue to
operate in this dangerous way, other than to suspend their premises licence

pending the outcome of a Full Review hearing when these and other issues can
be disclosed fully.

The powers contained under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 are

necessary and proportionate in light of the association that the premises has to
serious crime.

In the interim Greater Manchester Police would request that the Licensing
Authority consider suspension of the Premises Licence until the full review is
heard before the committee. Serious Crime has occurred at the premises and
until the Licensing Committee hear the full review and all the evidence that will
be disclosed, to allow the premises to continue to operate as a
[...]
11662321

3. Certificate under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 [Please read
guidance note 1)

| confirm that a certificate has been given by a senior member of the police force for
the police area above that in his opinion the above premises are associated with

Page 19



Appendix 2, Item 4

serious crime or disorder or both, and the certificate accompanies this application.

(Please tick the box to confirm)

4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious
disorder or both:

[Please read guidance note 2]

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take, there
are serious concerns as to the actions of the operation of the premises which
require immediate resolution. Greater Manchester Police believe that serious
crime has occurred at the premises.

Greater Manchester Police (GMP) will say that the premises are associated with
serious crime. Serious crime is defined within the statutory guidance as per
section 81(3)(a) and (b) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000,
which states that the conduct constitutes an offence for which a person 21
years of age or over with no previous convictions could reasonably be
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for 3 years or more. Therefore due
to the serious crime which has taken place at the premises GMP feel that it is
necessary for an expedited review to take place.

Public Nuisance includes, historically, the risk of infections spreading as a
result of activities carried out on land. Causing Public Nuisance is a serious
criminal offence under Common Law and is punishable with a maximum Life
Imprisonment.

The premises are situated on Central Street in the City centre of Manchester
and the premises licence was issued on 03/08/2005. The Premises Licence
Holder (PLH) is Central Street Leisure (Manchester ) Ltd and the Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS) is who has held this positions since July 2020.

Mahiki as with all licensed premises in the UK was subject to closure under
the Coronavirus legislation in March 2020.

In the interim period, amongst other easing of restrictions some licensed
premises were permitted to reopen in accordance with the updated
government regulations and guidelines but nightclubs were not permitted to
reopoen and at the time of submitting this Summary Review application this
remains the position.

The premises remained closed until July 2020 and on 6th July and 11th July
2020 the premises were visited by Manchester City Council Licensing and Out
of Hours (MCC LOOH ) officers to give them up to date advice prior to them
reopening on the night of 11th July 2020.

On the night of 11th July 2020 the premise were visited again by MCC LOOH
officers and a GMP Licensing officer and at during this visit the premises were
found to be operating in the style of a bar, with low level music, patrons all
seated and social distancing being observed. The premises were not
particularly busy and the LOOH officer inspected their risk assessment.

At 0230 hours on the morning of 12th July 2020 LOOH and GMP again visited
the premises and found that it was now operating in the style of what would be
viewed as a nightclub, with patrons dancing, high volume music from the DJ,

Page 20




Appendix 2, Item 4

vertical drinking and customers ordering drinks at the bar. The offiecrs also
noted that there was an issue with the conduct of the DPS when he was

spoken to regarding these issues. CCTV from the premises was requested
during this visit by LOOH.

At 1800hrs on 18th July 2020 MCC LOOH served a Prohibition Notice under the
Coronavirus legislation which prohibited the premises from operating in the

style of a nightclub. The operators stated that it was their intention to open that
night and operate in the style of a bar.

At 2140hrs on 18th July 2020 LOOH and GMP visited the premises again to
obtain the CCTV footage that was requested on 12th July but staff were unable
to download the footage so because of this breach of their licence and other

issues identified a Section 19 Closure Notice was issued by PC Mcintosh and
the premises took the decision to close.

At 2300hrs on 25th July 2020 the premises were visited by LOOH and GMP and
the premises were found to be quiet with few customers and no issues were
identified at this time.

At 0145hrs on 2nd August 2020 the premises were visited by LOOH and GMP
and there were approximately 80 customers inside. Music could be heard from
outside the premises and indside the premises there was vertical drinking
taking place, music from the DJ was being played at a very loud level,
customers were moving between tables and not social distancing, customers
were shouting to converse with one another and it was found that a fire escape
exit was locked. The premises was operating very much in the style of a

nightclub and was in breach of the Prohibition notice served on the 18th July
2020.

It is clear that despite the risk to customers and staff from the spread of Covid
19 and the regulations issued by the government which prohibit nightclubs
operating and the issuing of a Prohibition Notice by MCC the premises are
either unwilling of unable to restrict their style of operation to that of a bar.

The threat of the spread of Covid 19 is still very much at concerning levels and
this has been shown by the restrictions imposed on North West regions
including Greater Manchester by the governemnt last week.

The premises have clearly been operating is a manner which increases the
threat of the spread of this deadly virus and they have had ample opprtunity
and warnings to operate in a safe, Covid secure manner. They have failed to do
this and as such we see no solution, which can guarantee that they don't
continue to operate in this dangerous way, other than to suspend their

premises licence pending the outcome of a Full Review hearing when these
and other issues
[...]
 person who has
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or

- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of

persons in pursuit of a common purpose.

Page 22



Appendix 3, Item 4

<

ANCHESTER
ITY COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
PREMISES LICENCE

Premises licence number 049180
Granted 03/08/2005
Latest version DPS Variation 248093 Granted 04/08/2020

Part 1 - Premises details

Name and address of premises

Mahiki
1 Central Street, Manchester, M2 5WR

Telephone number

0161 660 8377

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

1. The sale by retail of alcohol*.
2. The provision of regulated entertainment, limited to:

Live music;

Recorded music;

Performances of dance;

Anything similar to live music, recorded music or the performance of dance.
3. The provision of late night refreshment.

* All references in this licence to “sale of alcohol” are to sale by retail.

| The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Sale by retail of alcohol

Standard timings

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100
Finish 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500

The sale of alcohol is licensed for consumption both on and off the premises.

Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings:
New Year: From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s Day.
On the day British Summer Time commences: One additional hour following the terminal hour.

Live music; Recorded music

Standard timings

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100
Finish 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500

Licensed to take place indoors only.

Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings:
New Year: From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s Day.
On the d
[...]
lenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate identification sought from any
person who appears to be under the age of 21. The only acceptable forms of identification shall be
photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces cards, or a form of identification with the "PASS"
hologram.

Staff training shall include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation. In particular, staff shall be
trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18
where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. The
training must be given to a new member of staff before they commence employment and all staff shall
receive refresher training every 6 months.

Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable shall be displayed.
Notices shall be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 21 policy is in force.

Persons under the age of 18 shall not be permitted entry to the premises at any time that the
premises are open to the public.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority

None

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached

Page 28




	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of Premises - Mahiki, 1 Central Street, Manchester, M2 5WR
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 August 2020 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 7 August 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Jeavons 
 
 
LACHP/20/1. Summary Review of Premises - Mahiki, 1 Central Street, 

Manchester, M2 5WR  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations made on behalf of Greater 
Manchester Police (GMP) and the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and have taken 
both the written and oral representations into account. 
 
The meeting was attended by the Applicant – GMP – PC Alan Isherwood  
 
Designated Premises Supervisor – Adam Karim PLH – Central Street Leisure 
(Manchester)  
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned by the evidence from GMP which indicated that, 
despite the premises being made aware of the need to comply with the coronavirus 
legislation, the premises in the early hours of the 12th July 2020 were found to be 
operating in the style of what would be viewed as a nightclub with patrons dancing, 
high volume of music being played by the DJ, vertical drinking and ordering drinks at 
the bar. This was despite licensing officers only visiting the premises a few hours 
before to witness if the regulations were being adhered to. 
 
At the time of the visit, officers requested that CCTV footage of the premises was 
made available for inspection and on the 18 July 2020 the premises was served with 
a Prohibition Notice prohibiting the premises from operating in the style of a 
nightclub. 
 
Officers from GMP and Licensing Out of Hours visited the premises in the evening of 
the 18 July 2020 and requested that the video footage be provided from the 12 July. 
This was not available and given this was a breach of its licence a s19 Closure 
Notice was issued by GMP to close the premises. 
 
GMP played CCTV footage from the 12 July 2020 and Committee was satisfied that 
this supported the representations made by GMP.  
 
A further visit took place on the 2 August 2020 at 0145 hrs and officers observed 
approximately 80 customers inside. Music could be heard from outside the premises 
and customers were observed vertical drinking, moving between tables and not 
social distancing. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 August 2020 

It was clear to both GMP and to LOOH that despite the risk to customers and staff 
from the spread of COVID 19 the premises were either unwilling or unable to restrict 
their style of operation to that of a bar. 
 
Given the ongoing threat of the spread of COVID 19 particularly in the North West 
region the Committee was extremely concerned that the premises had been 
operating in such a manner contrary to the regulations which had been well 
publicised . 
 
This was despite representations made to the Committee that the DPS had actively 
engaged with LOOH to provide a safe environment for his staff and for the public to 
frequent by taking appropriate measures to ensure that the premises was complying 
with the coronavirus legislation.  
 
The Committee agreed with GMP that the premises had been given ample 
opportunity to ensure that it did not breach the legislation but nevertheless had failed 
to heed such warnings. 
 
The committee was satisfied that the premises was undermining the licensing 
objectives, specifically crime and disorder and public nuisance and operating in a 
manner that was likely to present a serious threat to public health by ignoring the 
Coronavirus legislation and the Prohibition Notice served upon it .  
 
It agreed with concerns that the premises would continue to ignore the legislation and 
as a result felt it appropriate to take the interim step of suspending the licence with 
immediate effect pending the full review.  
 
For the purpose of Section 53B (5)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 immediate notice of 
the decision was given orally to GMP and the PLH.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee have also considered the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of 
state under Section 182 of the Act and the licensing objectives.  
 
Decision:    
 
Suspend the licence with immediate effect pending the outcome of the final review. 
 
 
 


